non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating receipts or payments and items of income or expenses

associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the

Company are segregated.

4. Changes in significant accounting policies

 The Company has adopted Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (which replaces earlier revenue recognition

standard) using the cumulative effect method (without practical expedients), with the effect of initially applying this standard

recognised at the date of initial application (i.e. 1 April 2018).

 The effect of initially applying this standards is mainly attributed to the presentation of income from export incentives. There is no

impact of transition to Ind AS 115 on retained earnings as on 1 April 2018.

(Currency - INR in Lakhs, except per share data)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

108 Tasty Bite Eatables Limited

 The following table summarizes the impact of adopting Ind AS 115 on the Company’s Financial Statements for the year ended

31 March 2019 for each of the line items affected:

Sn. Particulars Notes Amounts
without

adoption of

Ind AS 115

Impact of Ind
AS 115

As reported

i Revenue from operations 4 (a) and 4(b) 36,891.23 (3,198.27) 33,692.96

ii Other Income 4 (a) 96.00 1,726.84 1,822.84

iii Other Expenses 4 (b) 7,297.72 (1,471.43) 5,826.29

 (a) Amount of export incentives relevant to Merchandise Exports from India Scheme (MEIS) and other export benefits, have

been recognised as ‘Other Income’ with effect from 1 April 2018. In prior periods, these incentives were reported under

‘Other Operating Revenue’ in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

 (b) In certain cases, the Company makes transport arrangements for delivering its goods to the customers and with effect from

1 April 2018, the Company has presented the gross consideration received net off cost associated with respect to these

arrangements within Revenue. Until 1 April 2018, the gross consideration received in respect of these arrangements were

[…]

recognised assets
and liabilities

 (8.31)  8.31  (23.01)  23.01  (5.40)  5.40  (15.04)  15.04

* Amount in brackets represents unfavourable position

 B)  Interest Rate risk

   The Company adopts the policy of ensuring that between 80 and 90 % of its interest rate risk exposure is at a fixed rate. This

is achieved partly by entering into fixed-rate instruments and partly by borrowing at floating rate and using interest rate swaps

as hedges of the variabilty in cash flows to interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risk 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Variable-rate instruments (financial liabilities)  3,251.83  4,270.90

Less: Effect of interest rate swap  (3,251.83)  (3,619.65)

Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and liabilities  (0.00)  651.25

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments/ cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity,  net of tax

31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease

Variable-rate
instruments (financial
liabilities)

 (32.52)  32.52  (42.71)  42.71  (21.16)  21.16  (27.93)  27.93

Less: Effect of interest
rate swap

 32.52  (32.52)  36.20  (36.20)  21.16  (21.16)  23.67  (23.67)

Sensitivity (net)  0.00  (0.00)  (6.51)  6.51  0.00  (0.00)  (4.26)  4.26

47 Financial instruments - fair Value and risk management (continued)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2019 (Contd.)

142 Tasty Bite Eatables Limited

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

supriya.a
Highlight

 C) Cash flow hedges - hedge exposures

(Currency - INR in Lakhs, except per share data)

31 March 2019 31 March 2018
1-6 months 6-12 months More than 1

year
1-6 months 6-12

months
More than 1

year

Foreign currency forward contracts